that the conditions for the separability of the contractual perfor-
mance obligations are fulfilled in accordance with the requirements
of the standard. Applying the regulations amended by IFRS 15 in
this regard, SUSS MicroTec has classified its machine project
business as multi-component transactions in accordance with
IFRS 15.22 et seq. retroactively from January 1, 2018. This primarily
means separation into (a) manufacture/delivery and (b) installation
of the machine on differing realization dates.

The following table presents the impact of the transition to IFRS 15
on the profit and loss carryforward after taxes as of January 1,
2018.

in € thousand
Effect from the application of

IFRS 15 as of 01/01/2018

Profit and loss carryforward

Sales contracts for tools 34,758

Cost of sales -23,924

Income taxes -3,037

Effect as of January 1, 2018 7,797

The following table summarizes the impact of the application
of IFRS 15 on the relevant items of the consolidated statement
of financial position as of December 31, 2018, as well as the
consolidated statement of income for the 2018 fiscal year.

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet:

12/31/2018

 As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without apply-

ing IFRS 15in € thousand

Assets

Inventories 93,459 18,437 111,896

Contract assets 3,026 -3,026 0

Others  103,072 0 103,072

Total assets 199,557 15,411 214,968

Shareholders’ equity

Reserves 122,867 -4,393 118,474

Others 17,568 17,568

Total shareholders'
equity 140,435 -4,393 136,042

Liabilities

Tax liabilities 2,609 -1,728 881

Provisions 5,212 -227 4,985

Other liabilities 25,155 21,759 46,914

Others 26,146 0 26,146

Total liabilities 59,122 19,804 78,926

Total assets 199,557 15,411 214,968

IAS 39 measurement category

Carrying
amount

12/31/2017
(IAS 39)

Reclassifi-
cations

Effect of change
in measurement

category

Effect of
impairment

model

Carrying
amount

01/01/2018
(IFRS 9)

IFRS 9
measurement category

Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents

measured at amortized cost
(loans and receivables) 36,464 36,464

measured at
amortized cost

Trade receivables Trade receivables

measured at amortized cost
(loans and receivables) 19,633 19,633

measured at
amortized cost

Other financial assets Other financial assets

measured at amortized cost
(loans and receivables) 382 382

measured at
amortized cost

measured at fair value
(trading portfolio) 101 101

measured at fair value in
profit or loss

Total financial assets 20,116 0 0 0 20,116

Transition of financial assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

––––––––––––– 91

Impact on the consolidated statement of income:

01/01/2018 - 12/31/2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without apply-

ing IFRS 15in € thousand

Sales 203,931 9,973 213,904

Cost of sales -136,672 -5,487 -142,159

Tax expenses -5,952 -1,309 -7,261

Others -56,523 227 -56,296

Earnings after taxes 4,784 3,404 8,188

Earnings per share
(undiluted ) in €
(corresponding to
the diluted earnings
per share) 0.25 0.43

No material effects on the consolidated financial statements
resulted from the initial application of the new regulations arising
from annual improvements to IFRS (2014–2016 cycle).

Other changes as and from January 1, 2018, in relation to IFRS
2 (Share-based Payment), IFRS 4 (application of IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts) and IAS 40 (Invest-
ment Property) had no effect on SUSS MicroTec in the 2018
fiscal year.

C) STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS THAT
HAVE NOT BEEN APPLIED PRIOR TO THE MANDATORY